2/28/2023 756

(O-2023-110)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21C27 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 0 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AN 87-MONTH AGREEMENT WITH MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE KEARNY MESA TRUNK SEWER TS17 PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$5,500,000 AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the Kearny Mesa Trunk Sewer TS17 Project is part of the City of

San Diego's trunk sewer improvement program; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposal (H2125782) to solicit professional

engineering services for design of the Kearny Mesa Trunk Sewer TS17 Project; and

WHEREAS, five firms submitted proposals and Michael Baker International (MBI) was

selected based upon their qualifications in accordance with Council Policy 300-07; and

WHEREAS, the agreement with MBI is for the provision of engineering services to prepare plans and specifications for the Kearny Mesa Trunk Sewer TS17 Project; and

WHEREAS, the Kearny Mesa Trunk Sewer TS17 Project shall include, among other

things, rehabilitation of approximately 33,900 linear feet (LF) of 33-, 30-, 27-, 18-, 15-, and 12inch vitrified clay (VC) trunk sewer mains; replacement of approximately 13,800 LF of 33-, 30-, 18-, 15-, and 12-inch VC trunk sewer; and abandonment of approximately 3,800 LF of 12-inch

VC trunk sewer; and

WHEREAS, the term of the contract will be seven years and three months, and the total contract not-to-exceed amount will be \$5,500,000; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two-

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to award a phase-funded schedule and execute an agreement with Michael Baker International for design and construction support services of the Kearny Mesa Trunk Sewer TS17 Project, for a term of seven years and three months, in an amount not to exceed \$5,500,000, which is included in the staff materials accompanying this ordinance, and that once signed, will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. \underline{OO} \underline{CO} (Agreement).

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend funds under the Agreement's established funding phases in an amount not to exceed \$4,635,315, CIP S-20000, Kearny Mesa Trunk Sewer TS17, Fund No. 700008, Muni Sewer Utility CIP, for the purpose of funding Phase 1 of the Agreement; and expend \$864,685 for all subsequent phases, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure under the established phase funded schedule are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 3. That a full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day

from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney By Adam R. Wander Deputy City Attorney

ARW:cw 1/30/2023 Or. Dept: E&CP CC No.: N/A Doc. No.: 3205741

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of **FEB 2 8 2023**

DIANA J S. FUENTES City Cler City Clerk

Approved:

6- de foriz

DDD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed: ____

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(The date of final passage is March 10, 2023 which represents the day this ordinance was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the Mayor's signature of approval.)

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on	February 28, 2023_, by th
---	---------------------------

• •

•

28, 2023_, by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Ź				
Jennifer Campbell	Z				
Stephen Whitburn	Z				
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🛛				
Marni von Wilpert	Z				
Kent Lee	Ø				
Raul A. Campillo	Z				
Vivian Moreno	\square				
Sean Elo-Rivera	\square				
Date of final passage <u>MAR 1 0 2023</u> .					
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	TODD GLO or of The City of Sa	In Diego, California.	
		,	DIANA J. S. F	-	
(Seal) - 👘		City Cle		San Diego, California.	
		Ву	_/M·	, Deputy	
I'HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on					
February 14. 202	<u>3</u> , ar	nd on	MAR 1 0 2023		
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.					

(Sèal)	DIANA J. S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California. By, Deputy		
	Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California		
	Ordinance Number O		